
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Gareth Allatt, Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., Mark Brock, Robert Evans, 
Kira Gabbert, Colin Hitchins, Josh King, Alexa Michael, Neil Reddin FCCA, 

Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, Ryan Thomson and Stephen Wells 
 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on TUESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 7.00 PM  

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic 

Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend the 
meeting: you can ask questions submitted in advance (see item 3 on the agenda) or 

just observe the meeting. There will be limited space for members of the public to 
attend the meeting – if you wish to attend please contact us, before the day of the 

meeting if possible, using our web-form:  
 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/Counci lMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  
 

Please be prepared to follow the identified social distancing guidance at the meeting, 
including wearing a face covering. 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting - by 5pm on 25 January 2022.     

 
Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 

days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 
specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 
by 5pm on Wednesday 2 February 2022. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 31 January 2022 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

4    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5    DRAFT AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2019/20 - UPDATE  

(Pages 11 - 70) 
 

6    APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  

(Pages 71 - 74) 
 

7    2022/23 PAY AWARD  

(Pages 75 - 88) 

 

8    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23  

(Pages 89 - 106) 

 

9    BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 - DELEGATION OF POWERS AND 
PAVEMENT LICENSING POLICY  

(Pages 107 - 128) 
 

10    REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

(Pages 129 - 134) 

 

11    MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2022/23  

(Pages 135 - 144) 

 

12    PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2022/23  

(Pages 145 - 150) 

 

13    WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING  

(Pages 151 - 156) 
 

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 30 November 2021 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Gareth Allatt, Julian Benington, 
Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., Mark Brock, Kira Gabbert, 

Colin Hitchins, Simon Jeal, Josh King, Alexa Michael, 
Neil Reddin FCCA, Harry Stranger and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
187   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Melanie Stevens 

(Councillor Julian Benington attended as her substitute) and from Councillor 
Ryan Thomson (Councillor Simon Jeal attended as his substitute.) 

 
188   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

189   QUESTIONS 

 
No questions had been received. 

 
190   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the minut
[...]
Dobbs, Head of Corporate Finance and Accounting 

Tel: 020 8313 4145    Email: david.dobbs@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Peter Turner, Director of Finance 

Tel: 020 8313 4668    E-mail: peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 Under the Local Government Audit and Accountability Act (2014) the Council is required to 
appoint an external auditor to audit its accounts each financial year. The current auditor 

appointment (with EY as the incumbent) covers the period up to and including the audit of the 
2022/23 accounts.  

1.2 This report sets out options for appointing the external auditor for the five-year period from 
2023/24. It concludes with a recommendation to opt-in to a sector-led approach via the 
established sector-led body, Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and outlines the next 

steps required. 

1.3 The decision on the appointment of the auditor is one that cannot be delegated by Full Council 

but is being brought to this Committee for its prior review and consideration.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Council be recommended to approve the proposal to become an ‘opted in’ authority 
with Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd for the appointment of its External Auditor for 

the five-year period for 2023/24 onwards. 

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

 

 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy.  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A 
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head:  
 

5. Source of funding: Existing budgetary provision for exte
[...]
: Personnel Implications; 

Policy Implications; 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children; 

Procurement Implications. 

Background Documents: 

(Access via Contact 

Officer) 

Background documents are available from the Head of 
Corporate Finance & Accounting. 

 

Page 74



 

London Borough of Bromley 

 

 
Report No. 

 

PART I – PUBLIC   Agenda Item No.: 

 

Decision Maker: 
 

General Purposes & Licensing  
 

Date: 

 

8th February 2022 

 
Decision Type: 

 

Non-Urgent 

 

Non-Executive 

 

Non-Key 
 
TITLE: 

 
2022/23 PAY AWARD 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Emma Downie, Head of HR Business, Systems & Reward 

Tel: (020) 8313 4082  email:  emma.downie@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Charles Obazuaye, Director of HR, Customer Services & Public Affairs 

Tel: (020) 8313 4355  email:  charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Ward: 
 

 

N/A 

 
1.  REASON FOR REPORT 

 

1.1 Under the local terms and conditions of employment framework, the General Purposes & 
Licensing Committee (GP&L) is required to make a recommendation on pay awards to Full 
Council. 

 
1.2 Pursuant to the local framework, the annual pay award review is now part of the Council’s 

budget planning process.  This requirement is a key driver for coming out of the 

national/regional pay negotiating frameworks. 
 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 Members are asked to recommend that Full Council approve the following: 
 

(i)  A flat 2.25% pay increase for all staff (excluding teachers who are covered 

by a separate statutory pay negotiating process)  
 

(ii) An additional £100k towards Merited Rewards, for 2022/23, bringing the 
total to £300k for rewarding staff for exceptional performance.       

 
(iii) That the Trade Unions’ pay claim for staff be rejected (see para 3.8 below 

and attached Appendices) 
 

2.2     Members also note that, as in the previous years since coming out of the 
nationally/regionally negotiated frameworks, Bromley staff will receive the 

2022/23 pay inc
[...]
n Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Tuesday 8 February 2022 

Decision Type: Urgent Non-Urgent 

 

Executive Non-Executive 

 

Key Non-Key 

 

Title: BUSSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 DELEGATION OF 
POWERS AND PAVEMENT LICENSING POLICY 
 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Head of Health, Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Environment & Community Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 

1. Reason for report 

 To support the hospitality sectors recovery and to allow the businesses to operate whilst 

managing the risks arising from the COVID-19 pandemic the Business and Planning Act 

2020 (the Act) was given Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. The Act initially relaxed licensing 

and planning laws until 30 September 2021 by (a) making it easier for the hospitality sector to 

obtain permissions to seat and serve customers outdoors, creating a fast-track pavement 

licence application process and (b) enabling automatic extension of alcohol off-sales to 

premises that already had permission for on-sales. Through the Business and Planning Act 

2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (the B&P 

amendment regulations) the government has now extended these temporary provisions until 

30 September 2022. 

The London Borough of Bromley Pavement Licensing Policy (the Policy) sets out the 

strategy aimed at facilitating the pavement licence application process whilst maintaining 

public safety during the COVID-19 pandemic and beyond. The policy has been amended to 

incorporate the provisions of the B&P amendment regulations.  

The Current Pavement Licensing Policy is available for comment as part of this report 

This Report provides background to the exercise of delegated authority of the Council to 

process and provide a decision under the Business and planning Act 2020.  Specifically, in 
relation to Pavement Licensing and changes necessitated by administrative convenience to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment & Community Services to do all 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



  

2 

things necessary to implement and operate the pavement licensing arrangements under the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members are asked to: 

1. Agree the streamlined application process as outlined in the Pavement Licensing Policy 
appended to this report. 

2. Agree the pavement licence duration period as outlined in the Pavement Licensing Policy 
appended to this report. 

3. Agree £100 fee for all pavement licence applications as outlined in the Pavement Licensing Policy 
appended to this report. 

4. Agree the continued delegation of powers to the Executive Director of Environment & Community 
Services and his officers to process the Business and Planning Act Pavement Licensing Regime. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

 
1. When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the 

licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm. 
2. The Business and Planning Act does not specify objectives or requirements to promote any form 

of protection to vulnerable adults or children but the Council as a whole has a duty to safeguard 

children and vulnerable adults. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status:  The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003 for the period 2021 to 2026:   

 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley 
Supporting Independence Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley
[...]
1 of Inclusive Mobility, the licence is granted 
subject to those requirements. 

 

2. To the extent that a licence is granted subject to a condition which imposes 
requirements to maintain clear routes of access that are inconsistent with the  

requirements set out in this condition this condition is not imposed on the licence. 
 

3. where the furniture to be put on the relevant highway consists of seating for use by 
persons for the purpose of consuming food or drink, the licence-holder must make 
reasonable provision for seating where smoking (including vaping) is not 

permitted. 

Page 127

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/inclusive-mobility


This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 

CSD22020 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  8 February 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION 
 

Contact Officer: Shupriya Iqbal, Assistant Director, Legal Services 

0208 461 7161 E-mail:  Shupriya.Iqbal@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: All 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1   To recommend a review of the Council’s scheme of delegation. In order to allow 
lawful decision making by officers, the scheme of delegation needs to set out areas 

of responsibility clearly, it needs to be transparent and user friendly. It needs to be 
high-level but set out areas of limitation as appropriate. The current scheme needs to 

be updated to meet these requirements. 

______________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Agree that officers  review of the scheme of delegation and agree that it needs 
to be drafted in a high-level  and user friendly way instead of attempting to list 

every possible legislation, which becomes out of date quickly, makes the 
document unwieldy and less transparent  

2.2 Members to discuss which area they would like to retain their delegation and 

decision making on to inform the review of the scheme of delegation. 

2.3 Agree that officers will prepare a draft scheme of delegation and present it to 

this Committee for consideration as soon as practicable so that it can be 
approved by Council in May 2022. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



  

2 

2.4 Note that the scheme of delegation for non-executive functions will be a matter 
for full Council to approve and the Leader will be asked to approve the scheme 

of delegation for executive functions. 

Page 130



  

3 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Not applicable   

 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  Further Details 
 

2. BBB Priority:  Managing our Resources well 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre:       
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £      
 

5. Source of funding:       
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): Not applicable    
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Not Applicable  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: Further Details Local 

Government Act 1972 , Local Government Act 2000, Local Authorities (Functions 

and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications:  Not Applicable  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):        
__________________________________
[...]

exercise their powers. It will also ensure that decisions can be taken by officers 

on behalf of the Council and the Executive in a timely and efficient manner 
whilst maintaining full accountability to members. 

 

Non-Applicable 

Sections: 
Impact on Vulnerable Adults and 

Children/Policy/Financial/Personnel/Procurement 

Background 
Documents: 

(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers, May 2021 

 

Page 133



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 

CSD22016 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Tuesday 8 February 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2022/23 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The regulations governing Members’ Allowances require that, before the beginning of each 
financial year, the Council shall make a scheme of allowances for that year, and this report 
details the proposed allowances for 2022/23. Until 2019 and 2020, when small increases were 

agreed, allowances had remained frozen since 2009 due to the economic circumstances and 
the pressure on the Council’s budgets. In 2021 the allowances remained unchanged. 

1.2   If Members are minded to increase the allowances a reasonable guide would be the increase 
recommended for Council staff, which, subject to Member confirmation, is expected to be 
2.25%. The Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral Allowances are not part of the scheme, but are usually 

considered in conjunction with it. The scheme has to be agreed by full Council – this will be at 
the meeting on 28th February 2022. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 8 February 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Michael Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., Mark Brock, 

Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Colin Hitchins, Josh King, 
Alexa Michael, Keith Onslow, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, Stephen Wells and 

Angela Wilkins 
 
 

 

 
205   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gareth Allatt, who was 

replaced by Councillor Keith Onslow, and from Councillor Ryan Thomson, 
who was replaced by Councillor Angela Wilkins. 
 

206   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
207   QUESTIONS 

 
No questions had been received. 

 
208   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 

NOVEMBER 2021 

 
The Committee was informed that new hybrid meeting equipment was going 

to be installed in the Council Chamber, including new cameras screens and 
PA equipment. It was confirmed that it would, technically, be possible to 
livestream meetings. Members requested a report to the next meeting. A 

Member asked for this to include clarification of the legal position on remote 
attendance by Members – the Director of Corporate Services and 

Governance confirmed that Councillors could participate remotely in 
meetings, but were not treated as formally present and could not vote.   
 

Councillor Robert Evans reported that he had submitted apologies for this 
meeting which should be recorded in the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of apologies from Cllr Robert 
Evans, the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2021 be 

confirmed. 

 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
8 February 2022 
 

2 

209   DRAFT AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2019/20 - UPDATE 

 

Janet Dawson from EY attended to update the Committee on the latest 
progress with the 2019/20 accounts. They were working closely with officers 
and were hoping to close out the final outstanding issues later in the week. 

Officers would then need to make final checks, but it should be possible to 
present the final statements to the Committee’s next meeting with an 

unqualified opinion. They could then move on to the 2020/21 and 2021/22 
accounts. 
 

Ms Dawson confirmed that EY had to take account of the previous auditor’s 
conclusions on the objections to the 2016/17 and 2017/18 accounts, but 

officers had provided full information on this. There was some overlap with the 
2018/19 objections, which were more extensive, but largely the same issues. 
EY had to go through specific stages in addressing these objections. She also 

commented on the Audit Differences that issues around valuation required 
getting to a level of evidence – the problems were about process more than 

factual inaccuracy.  
 
A Member raised the issue of additional audit fees due to the substantial extra 

work required, and the impact of outsourcing the Council’s valuation services. 
When the base audit fees were exceeded there was a process to bid for a fee 
variation, and if agreement could not be reached the matter went to 

arbitration. The valuation service contract had been awarded using a standard 
outsourcing process. A Member asked whether EY had commented on the 

valuation methods used by Montagu Evans before they had been appointed 
by the Council – EY had informed council officers of their experience of 
working with Montagu Evans once they had been informed that they would be 

appointed.    
 

The Chairman thanked Ms Dawson for her update. 
 
210   APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

Report FSD22018 
 

Under the Local Government Audit and Accountability Act (2014) the Counci l 
was required to appoint an external auditor to audit its accounts each financial 
year. The current auditor appointment (with EY as the incumbent) covered the 

period up to and including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts.  

The report set out options for appointing the external auditor for the five-year 

period from 2023/24. It concluded with a recommendation to opt-in to a 
sector-led approach via the established sector-led body, Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and outlined the next steps required. 

The decision on the appointment of the auditor is one that could not be 
delegated by full Council but was brought to this Committee for its prior review 

and consideration. 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
8 February 2022 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the proposal to 
become an “opted-in” authority with Public Sector Audit Appointments 

Ltd for the appointment of its External Auditor for the five year period for 
2023/24 onwards. 

 

211   2022/23 PAY AWARD 

 

Under the local terms and conditions of employment framework, the 
Committee was required to make a recommendation on pay awards to full 
Council. The annual pay award was now part of the Council’s budget planning 

process – this requirement had been a key driver for coming out of the 
national/regional pay negotiating frameworks. It was noted that the national 

pay award for 2021/22 had still not been settled, but Bromley’s 2022/23 award 
would be paid to staff  from 1st April. 
 

It was confirmed that Bromley’s pay settlements had been larger than the 
national awards since the Council had left the national framework in 2013. 

Members requested that these comparative figures be circulated to them after 
the meeting. The Council also had to consider the wider picture of the 
financial  pressures on the Council. Some Members commented that extra 

pressures had been placed on staff due to the pandemic, and many had been 
unable to get on with their day-jobs, so the proposed award should reflect this. 
There was also the consideration that wages had fallen behind the increases 

in the cost of living and staff in many areas could earn more money in the 
private sector or by working through an agency. The Council needed to pay 

well to attract and retain talented staff. 
 
Bromley was competing for staff not only with other local authorities but with 

the private sector. The Council had some flexibility, but could not match the 
private sector on pay. However, many staff were committed to the public 

service ethos. In some services there were national shortages of staff, and the 
Council needed to look abroad for social workers.   
 

The number of staff who had received a merit award in the previous year was 
484, or 29% of the workforce. These awards were aimed at those staff who 

provided exceptional service, based on recommendations from managers, 
moderated by chief officers and finally by the Director of Human Resources, 
Customer Services and Public Affairs and the Chief Executive. In addition, 

extra payments had been made to 280 members of staff who had carried out 
covid-related work.  

 
RESOLVED that - 
 

(1) Full Council be recommended to approve the following – 

 
(i) A flat 2.25% pay increase for all staff (excluding teachers who are 
covered by a separate statutory pay negotiating process.) 
(ii) An additional £100k towards Merited Awards, for 2022/23, bringing 

the total to £300k for rewarding staff for exceptional performance. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
8 February 2022 
 

4 

(iii) That the Trades Unions’ pay claim for staff be rejected (see 
paragraph 3.8 and the Appendix to the report.) 

 
(2) It is noted that, as in previous years since coming out of the 
nationally/regionally negotiated frameworks, Bromley staff will receive 

the 2022/23 pay increase in time for the April pay. 

 

212   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 

 
Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council was required to publish a Pay Policy 

Statement which had to be approved by full Council every year. The 2022/23 
Pay Policy Statement was considered by the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that full Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy 
Statement 2022/23.  

 
213   BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 - DELEGATION OF 

POWERS AND PAVEMENT LICENSING POLICY 

Report ES20155 
 

To support the hospitality sector’s recovery and to allow the businesses to 

operate whilst managing the risks arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, the 

Business and Planning Act 2020 (the Act) was given Royal Assent on 22 July 

2020. The Act initially relaxed licensing and planning laws until 30 September 

2021 by (a) making it easier for the hospitality sector to obtain permissions to 

seat and serve customers outdoors, creating a fast-track pavement licence 

application process and (b) enabling automatic extension of alcohol off-sales 

to premises that already had permission for on-sales. Through the Business 

and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2021 (the B&P amendment regulations) the Government had 

now extended these temporary provisions until 30 September 2022. It was 

anticipated that the changes would be made permanent. A Member 

commented that the Council should lobby to ensure that it could set fees that 

would make the process cost neutral. 

 

The London Borough of Bromley Pavement Licensing Policy (the Policy) set 

out the strategy aimed at facilitating the pavement licence application process 

whilst maintaining public safety during the COVID-19 pandemic and beyond. 

The policy had been amended to incorporate the provisions of the B&P 

amendment regulations. The Current Pavement Licensing Policy was available 

for comment as part of the report. 
 

The Report provided background to the exercise of the delegated authority of 
the Council to process and provide a decision under the Business and 

planning Act 2020.  Specifically, in relation to Pavement Licensing and 
changes necessitated by administrative convenience to delegate authority to 

the Director of Environment and Community Services to do all things 
necessary to implement and operate the pavement licensing arrangements 
under the Business and Planning Act 2020. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
8 February 2022 

 

5 
 

 
Officers emphasised that although the Act allowed businesses to extend their 

activity over the highway, they would not be allowed to block the highway. Any 
structures placed on the highway had to be removed at the end of the day – 
officers asked Members to bear in mind that extra tables and chairs were 

sometimes on private forecourts rather than on the highway. 
 

The Council was pursuing a light touch monitoring and enforcement approach 
– there had been very few applications that needed to be refused, and where 
there had been occasional complaints officers had generally been able to 

resolve issues without needing to take formal action. Officers could supply a 
list of the properties that held these licenses. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

(1) The streamlined application process as outlined in the Pavement 
Licensing Policy appended to the report be agreed. 

(2) The pavement licence duration period as outlined in the Pavement 
Licensing Policy appended to the report be agreed. 

(3)  A £100 fee for all pavement licence applications be agreed as 
outlined in the Pavement Licensing Policy appended to the report. 

(4) The continued delegation of powers to the Director of Environment 
and Community Services  and his officers to process the Business and 

Planning Act Pavement Licensing Regime be agreed. 

 
214   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

Report CSD22020 
 

In order to allow lawful decision making by officers, the scheme of delegation 
needed to set out areas of responsibility clearly, it needed to be transparent 
and user friendly. It needed to be high-level but set out areas of limitation as 

appropriate. The current scheme needed to be updated to meet these 
requirements. 

 
Cllr Stephen Wells had been asked to chair a Member Working Group which 
had met on 7th September 2021 and concluded that the current scheme was 

not fit for purpose. He also emphasised how the scheme tied in with the 
Council’s Financial Regulations.  A suggestion had been made of engaging a 

consultant to carry out a review, but the appointment of a new Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance offered the opportunity to look at the 
scheme afresh with the benefit of her knowledge of more modern schemes 

from several other boroughs. It was now intended that the Working Group 
would meet again in March to consider a new scheme before the Committee’s 

meeting on 29th March.   
 
The Director of Corporate Services and Governance confirmed her view that 

the current scheme was lawful, but not as transparent as it could be. A 
clearer, more high-level scheme was needed – this could be developed by 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
8 February 2022 
 

6 

taking elements of the design of other schemes. Officers could produce a new 
scheme in-house for consideration by the Working Group before the 

Committee’s next meeting to be approved at the annual Council meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that  

 
(1) The Scheme of Delegation needs to be re-drafted in a high-level and 

user friendly way instead of attempting to list every possible legislation, 
which becomes out of date quickly, making the document unwieldy and 
less transparent.  

(2)  Officers should prepare a new draft scheme of delegation and 
present it to the Member Working Group and this Committee for 

consideration before the next meeting so that it can be approved by 
Council in May 2022. 

(3) It is noted that the scheme of delegation for non-executive functions 

will be a matter for full Council to approve and the Leader will need to be 
asked to approve the scheme of delegation for executive functions. 

215   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2022/23 

Report CSD22016 
 

The regulations governing Members’ Allowances require that, before the 
beginning of each financial year, the Council shall make a scheme of 
allowances for that year, and this report details the proposed allowances for 

2022/23. Until 2019 and 2020, when small increases were agreed, allowances 
had remained frozen since 2009 due to the economic circumstances and the 

pressure on the Council’s budgets. In 2021 the allowances remained 
unchanged. 

If Members are minded to increase the allowances a reasonable guide would 

be the increase recommended for Council staff, which, subject to Member 
confirmation, is expected to be 2.25%. The Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral 

Allowances are not part of the scheme, but are usually considered in 
conjunction with it. The scheme has to be agreed by full Council – this will be 
at the meeting on 28th February 2022. 

A Member commented that it had been the intention in 2021 to include 
attendance at Appeals Sub-Committee meetings in the quasi-judicial 

allowances, at the same rate as for Plans Sub-Committee and Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings, and it was confirmed that this should be included.   

RESOLVED that  

 
(1)  The proposed Members Allowances Scheme 2022/23 and the 

Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral Allowances be approved, with allowances 
retained at the current level, subject to inclusion of an allowance of £53 
per meeting of the Appeals Sub-Committee.  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
8 February 2022 

 

7 
 

(2) Council be recommended to approve the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme 2022/23 (appendix 2) and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral 

allowances for 2022/23 (paragraph 3.4) with allowances retained at the 
current level and with the addition of an allowance of £53 for the 
Appeals Sub-Committee.  

216   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2022/23 

Report CSD22016 

 
The Committee considered the draft programme of meetings for 2022/23. The 
following changes were proposed and agreed by the Committee – 

 

 The annual Council meeting to move from 16th May to 18th May 2022. 

 Executive to move from 18th May to 25th May 2022. 

 Executive, Resources and Contacts PDS Committee to move from 17th 

May to 24th May 2022 

 Pensions Committee to move from 24th May 2022 to a new date to be 
arranged. (Note: This was subsequently confirmed as 8th June 2022). 

 Audit Sub-Committee to move from 6th December 2022 to 2nd 
November 2022 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

(1) The programme of meetings for 2022/23 be approved, including 
the changes outlined above. 

 
(2)   That the Director of Corporate Services and Governance be 
authorised to adjust the programme in accordance with any changes 

made to committees by Members, and to make minor corrections to the 
programme as necessary.  

 
217   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING 

Report CSD22019 

 
The Committee considered its work programme and matters outstanding from 

previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme and the matters outstanding be 

noted. 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


